
Year 1941-42 No. 5 

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 
BOARD OF REGENTS 

MINUTES 
November 1, 1941 

A meeting of the Board of Regents was held in the 
Regents' Room on Saturday, November 1, 1941 at ten- 
thirty o'clock. 

Present: Regent Snyder, presiding; Regents Bell, 
Gainey, Griggs, Lawson, Lobb, Novak, Olson, Pfaender, 
Quinlivan, Rogstad, and Wood, and Mr. Coffey. 

Voted to approve the following amendment of minutes : 
May 9, 1941, Henry R Large Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation 

leave without salary April 16, 1941 to April 15, 1942 for active 
duty with the army to read April 16 to September 30, 1941 

Voted to approve the following retirement: 
Sarah Lawson First Library Assistant Library effective Octo- 

ber 31, 1941 

Voted to accept the following resignations : 
Howard M Kohn Research Assistant Municipal Reference 

Bureau effective September 30, 1941 
Ralph 0 Hayden Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation effective 

September 30, 1941 
Charles F Fishback Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation effec- 

tive September 30, 1941 
Harold Harding Assistant to the Director Employment Bu- 

reau effective November 10, 1941 
Rosemary I Miltich Clerk-Stenographer Plant Pathology and 

Botany effective October 24, 1941 
Gladys L Saline Junior Clerk-Stenographer Plant Pathology 

and Botany effective November 9, 1941 
Evelyn Bolstad Technician Veterinary Medicine effective 

October 5, 1941 
Elaine C Newcomb Technician Veterinary Medicine effective 

November 7, 1941 
Barbara Ann Mach Clerk-Stenographer Agricultural Exten- 

sion effective October 21, 1941 
Gudrun Fredensburg Clerk-Stenographer West Central School 

and Experiment Station effective October 12, 1941 
Hazel B Hendrickson Clerk-Stenographer West Central 

School and Experiment Station effective October 10, 1941 
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John J Cassidy Fireman Flour Exchange Building effective 
October 3. 1941 

~ d w a r d  M Iago Janitor 632 Selby Avenue, S t  Paul-Cole 
property effective August 31, 1941 

Leona Kachman Launderer University Laundry effective 
October 15, 1941 

Earl E Boldt recipient of a Sears-Roebuck Freshman Scholar- 
ship Department of Agriculture effective September 29, 1941 

Marion Hyde Maid University of Minnesota Hospitals effec- 
tive October 5, 1941 

Mary A Kripps Clerk-Stenographer University of Miilnesota 
Hospitals effective November 21, 1941 

Winnifred L Nelson General Duty Nurse University of Min- 
nesota Hospitals effective October 31, 1941 

Furness Russell Floorman University of Minnesota Hospitals 
effective October 5, 1941 

Voted to approve the following appointments : 
Quintus C Wilson as Lecturer Journalism for the winter and 

spring quarters of 1941-42 at $400 Term CHX25 
Yale Weinstein as Instructor Forestry October 13, 1941 to 

June 30, 1942 at the rate of $1,800 Term AIV 
William G Craig as Instructor University High School Octo- 

ber 1, 1941 to June 15, 1942 at the rate of $600 Term BH50 
Leo N DeMoully as Instructor Law School October 16, 1941 

to June 15, 1942 at  $500 Term CHI2 
Otto H Schmitt as Instructor National Defense Research 

July 1-25, 1941 at  $104 Term CH50 
Efraim Racker as Research Associate Physiology-National 

Foundation for Infantile Paralysis October 9, 1941 to June 30, 
1942 at $1,311 Term C 

Catherine Seybold as Teaching Assistant English for 1941-42 
at $300 Term BH25 

Arthur S Rusterholz as Teaching Assistant Philosophy for 
1941-42 at $300 Term BH25 

Everett M Schultz as Teaching Assistant Chemistry October 
16, 1941 to June 15, 1942 at  the rate of $500 Term BH42 

David L Brink as Research Assistant Forestry for 1941-42 at 
$600 Term EH50 

Jeanette C Opsahl as Teaching Assistant Physiology for 1941- 
42 at  $300 Term BH25 

Naomi Yolton as Teaching Assistant Physiology for 1941-42 
at $300 Term BH25 

Danlel N Wiener as Research Assistant Bureau of Educa- 
tional Research for 1941-42 at $300 Term EH25 

Ida F Kramer as Research Assistant History October 1, 1941 
to June 15, 1942 at  the rate of $300 Term BH25 

Howard B Klevens as Research Assistant Rockefeller Founda- 
tion-Research on Lipid Metabolism October 1 to December 31, 
1941 at $250 Term CH62 



Harry Silverman as Research Assistant Rockefeller Founda- 
tion-Research in Biology and Medicine October 1, 1941 to 
June 15, 1942 at $425 Term CH38 

Julius A Jahn as Research Assistant Sociology-Graduate 
School Research Fund October 16 to December 31, 1941 at $75 
Term CH22 

George F Malin as Medical Fellow Surgery without stipend 
other than exemption from tuition September 1, 1941 to June 30, 
1942 

Lawrence M Arthur as Medical Fellow Minneapolis Gen- 
eral Hospital January 1 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $300 and 
maintenance Term AIV 

Hjalmar E Mortensbak as Medical Fellow Minneapolis Gen- 
eral Hospital October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $300 
and maintenance Term AIV 

Lewis Sher as Medical Fellow Minneapolis General Hos- 
pital January 1 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $300 and mainten- 
ance Term AIV 

The following list as Medical Fellows Mayo Foundation for 
three years beginning October 1, 1941 at the rate of $1,000 Term A 

John S Atwater Medicine 
Enrique R Ducassi Orthopedic Surgery 
Georne F Emerson Dermatolonv 
~ i l l & m  W Engstrom 
Robert W Fawcett 
James R Gay 
Melvin T Gorsuch 
Donald L Glenn 
Guy S Haywood 
William E Irons 
James R Johnson 
William H Keffer 
Robert M McMillan 
Gordon M Martin 
Nelson A Murray 
Hansford D Nester 
William F Northrup, Jr 
Albert J Ochsner 
Frederick N Sparling 
John C Taylor 
Jerome V Treusch 
James L Turner 
Donald A Urban 

-* 
Medicine 
Medicine 
Neurosurgery 
Medicine 
Medicine 
Medicine 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Medicine 
Medicine 
Medicine 
Pathology 
Pediatrics 
Neurology and Psychiatry 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Obstetrics and Gynecology 
Medicine 
Medicine 
Suraerv 

Sydney J Weisman ~ e d f c i n e  
Robert J D Williamson Otolaryngology 
Kenneth H Abbott as Medical Fellow in Neurosurgery Mayo 

Foundation for three years beginning October 9, 1941 at the rate 
of $1,000 Term A 

Stanley A Lovestedt as Graduate Student in Dental Surgery 
Mayo Foundation October 1, 1941 to September 30, 1942 at $1,000 
Term A 



Lowell A Johnson as Hennepin County Club Agent Agricul- 
tural Extension November 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of 
$1,500 Term AIV 

Richard F Radway as Assistant County Agricultural Agent 
Agricultural Extension October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the 
rate of $1,800 Term AIV 

Oliver H Emerson as Chemist National Defense Research 
September 16, 1941 to September 15, 1942 at $3,000 Term C 

Joseph A Sprung as Junior Chemist Graduate School Re- 
search Fund October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at  the rate of $1,800 
Term A111 

Georcre E Flanazan as Assistant to the Director of the Em- 
ployment-~ureau ~ c k e m b e r  7, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate 
of $1,500 Term A111 

Antonia W Maroosis as Statistician Minnesota Income Study- 
Rockefeller Foundation Fund October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at 
$1.350 Term C 
r - 7 - -  - ----- - 

Lawrence S Armstrong as Hockey and Assistant Track Coach 
Physical Education for Men November 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 
at $1,200 Term CH75 

Dan T Elmer as Assistant Coach Physical Education for 
Men October 1 to November 30, 1941 at $150 Term CH50 

Thomas R Fraser as Assistant Coach North Central School 
and Experiment Station October 1, 1941 to March 31, 1942 at 
$300 Term CH37 

Orville L Freeman as Assistant Coach Physical Education for 
Men October 1 to December 15, 1941 at $150 Term CH50 

Robert W Johnson as Assistant Coach Physical Education for 
Men October 1 to December 31. 1941 at $150 Term CH50 

Vernal A LeVoir as Assistant Coach'Physical Education for 
Men October 1 to December 31, 1941 at $250 Term CH50 

John A Norton as Assistant Coach Physical Education for 
Men October 1 to November 30, 1941 at $100 Term CH33 

Julius Perlt as Assistant Coach Phvsical Education for Men 
October 1, 1941 to April 30, 1942 at $350 Term CH33 

Beecher B Barnum as Junior Botanist Botany October 1, 
1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $1.900 Term A111 

Walter 0 Lundberg as Associate Chemist Hormel Foundation 
October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at $900 Term CH50 

Edith E Fagereng as Editorial Assistant University Press 
October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $1,200 Term A111 

Frances H Saupe as Junior Library Assistant Library October 
1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at $720 Term CX 

John L Shaughnessy as Messenger Library September 24, 
1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $780 Term A111 

Frank Dierickx as Record Clerk English for 1941-42 at $706 
Term BH98 

Betty M Kukowske as Junior Clerk-Stenographer Administra- 
tion Institute of Technology September 23, 1941 to June 30, 1942 
at the rate of $840 Term A111 



Dorothy M Lavin as Junior Clerk-Stenographer Engineering 
Experiment Station October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate 
of $420 Term AH50 

Nora J Hought as Junior Record Clerk Office of Admissions 
and Records October 13, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $840 
Term A111 

Bernice Rye as Junior Record Clerk Office of Admissions and 
Records October 6, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $840 
Term A111 

Ernest E Fisher as Farm Laborer Animal and Poultry Hus- 
bandry October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at  the rate of $1,080 
Term AX11 

Susanne M Hinze as Junior Clerk-Stenographer Dairy Hus- 
bandry September 22, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $840 
Term A111 

Audrey Swartwoudt as Junior Clerk-Stenographer Soils Octo- 
ber 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $840 Term A111 

Lawrence H Mueller as Pharmacist College of Pharmacy 
October 1 ,  1941 to June 15, 1942 at $125 Term CHI2 

Sarah J Davidson as Assistant Editor Graduate School for 
1941-42 at $600 Term BH50 

Gertrude H Engson as Clerk-Stenographer Division of Den- 
tal Research and Graduate Education October 1, 1941 to June 
30, 1942 at the rate of $960 Term A111 

Jessie L Balf as Elevator Operator Physical Plant October 
1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $1,020 Term A11 

Elaine R Olson as Clerk-Stenographer Coffman Memorial 
Union-Main September 27, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of 
$960 Term A111 

John J Kohler as Stores Clerk Coffman Memorial Union- 
Billiards September 24, 1941 to June 15, 1942 at the rate of $765 
Term B 

Raymond E Borne as Stores Clerk Coffman Memorial Union- 
Billiards September 17, 1941 to June 15, 1942 at  the rate of $765 
Term BX 

William MacKay as Junior File Clerk University of Minne- 
sota Hospitals October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of 
$780 Term A111 

Paul L Holmer as recipient of the Albert Howard Scholarship 
of $240 for 1941-42 

Rusk D Anderson as recipient of the Medical Social Work 
Fund College of Science, Literature, and the Arts of $135 for 
1941-42 

~ a r o l d  Bakke as recipient of the Gargoyle Club Prize In- 
stitute of Technology of $15 in books for 1940-41 

George Rafferty as recipient of the Gargoyle Club Prize 
Institute of Technology of $10 in books for 1940-41 

William Stanley as recipient of the Gargoyle Club Prize In- 
stitute of Technology of $10 in books for 1940-41 

Richard Taylor as recipient of the Gargoyle Club Prize In- 
stitute of Technology of $15 in books for 1940-41 



Voted to approve the following promotions and trans- 
fers : 

A Stanley Holt Teaching Assistant Botany from $600 Term 
BH50 for 1941-42 to the rate of $600 Term BH50 October 16, 
1941 to June 15, 1942 

Save1 B Silverberg from Research Assistant Plant Pathology 
and Botany at  $400 Term CH50 August 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 
to Junior Plant Pathologist Firestone Plantations Company Fel- 
lowship Fund at $75 per month Term CH50 October 16, 1941 
to June 30, 1942 

Shirley Barnett from Clerk-Stenographer Extension Classes 
to Clerk-Stenographer Administration College of Education with- 
out change in salary October 16, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Eleanore M Niemi from Junior Record Clerk Correspondence 
Study at $840 Term A111 to Clerk-Stenographer Extension Classes 
at the rate of $960 Term A111 October 16, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Arline I Magnusson from Assistant Nursing Supervisor Uni- 
versity of Minnesota Hospitals at $1,140 and maintenance Term 
AIV to General Duty Nurse at the rate of $900 and maintenance 
Term AIV October 13, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Lorraine Follrath from Domestic Helper University of Min- 
nesota Hospitals at $660 and board Term A111 to Maid at the rate 
of $900 Term A11 October 10, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Voted to approve the following salary adjustments. 
Miland E Knapp from Clinical Assistant Professor Radiol- 

ogy and Physical Therapy at $1,200 Term AH40 to Clinical 
Assistant Professor Radiology and Physical Therapy and Na- 
tional Foundation for Infantile Paralysis a t  the rate of $1,800 
Term AH80 October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Carl P Klitzke Instructor German Department from $1,900 
Term B to $2,000 Term B for 1941-42 

William J. Micheels from Instructor University High School 
at  $1,600 Term B to Instructor University High School and 
Trade and Industrial Education at $1,800 Term B for 1941-42 

A Carl M Ahlen Teaching Assistant Philosophy from $600 
Term BH50 to $900 Term BH75 for 1941-42 

Robert J Keller from Teaching Assistant General Education 
at $400 Term BH33 to Teaching and Research Assistant General 
Education and Bureau and Committee of Educational Research 
at  $900 Term BH75 for 1941-42 

S i ~ u r d  T Dvrland Assistant to the Director Em~lovment 
~urea ;  from-$1,660 Term A111 to the rate of $1,800 T & ~ - A I I I  
November 11, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Martha Lave11 Senior Statistical Clerk Students' Health Serv- 
ice at $1.440 Term A111 to receive $273 for 91% time October 1 
to ~ec'ember 15, 1941 to take a university course 

Almeda 0 Johnson General Duty Nurse University of Min- 
nesota Hospitals from $900 and maintenance Term AIV to the 
rate of $1,020 and board and laundry Term AIV October 1, 1941 
to June 30, 1942 
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Stella S Peterson General Duty Nurse University of Min- 
nesota Hospitals from $780 and maintenance Term AIV to the 
rate of $900 and board and laundry Term AIV October 1, 1941 
to June 30, 1942 

Leatha V Smith General Duty Nurse University of Minne- 
sota Hospitals from $780 and maintenance Term AIV to the rate 
of $900 and board and laundry Term AIV October 1, 1941 to 
June 30, 1942 

Voted to approve the following leaves of absence : 
George E Brown Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation continu- 

ation of leave without salary October 1, 1941 to December 31, 1942 
for private practice; appointment extended to September 30, 1944 

Phyllis J Burdon Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation contima- 
tion of leave without salary October 1 to December 31, 1941 on 
account of illness 

Joseph R Campbell Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation con- 
tinuation of leave without salary October 1 to December 31, 1941 
for study at Rochester State Hospital, Rochester, Minnesota 

Edward E Cannon Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation leave 
without salary October 1 to December 31, 1941 to assist with 
his father's practice 

John M Douglas Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation leave with- 
out salary September 16, 1941 to September 15, 1942 for active 
duty with the United States Army 

John G Griffin Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation leave with- 
out salary October 1, 1941 to September 30, 1942 for active duty 
with the United States Army 

Edward B Schlesinger Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation 
leave without salary October 1, 1941 to September 30, 1942 to 
enter practice 

Thomas Scott Medical Fellow Mayo Foundation continuation 
of leave without salarv October 1. 1941 to Se~tember 30. 1942 to 
remain in Scotland ; appointment extended to -september'SO, 1943 

August H Rafnson Farm Laborer Dairy Husbandry leave 
without salarv November 1, 1941 to April 30, 1942 for visit to 
Ellensburg, Washington 

Kemper A Kirkpatric Hennepin County Agricultural Agent 
Agricultural Extension continuation of leave without salary Octo- 
ber 1 to December 31, 1941 for study of group health and hos- 
pitalization needs of rural people under direction of Minnesota 
Farm Bureau Federation 

Millicent Purdy Secretary Law School leave without salary 
October 16-31, 1941 on account of illness 

Betty T Girling Program Director Radio Broadcasting leave 
without salary October 27, 1941 to April 30, 1942 on account of 
illness 

Nellie Hedenland Janitress Flour Exchange Building con- 
tinuation of leave without salary October 1 to December 31, 1941 
on account of illness 



Gerda Hamren Launderer University Laundry leave without 
salary October 21-31, 1941 on account of illness 

Helen M Bryan Maid University of Minnesota Hospitals 
leave without salary November 16 to December 31, 1941 for ad- 
ditional vacation 

Pauline Steblay Pharmacist University of Minnesota Hospitals 
leave without salary October 8-15, 1941 for trip east 

Robert C Schenck Steward University of Minnesota Hos- 
pitals leave with salary August 19 to September 28, 1941 on ac- 
count of illness 

Dean Wesley E. Peik, Dean of the College of Educa- 
tion, outlined the organization, curricula, teaching, re- 
search, and public service program, and problems of space, 
curriculum, and staff of the College of Education, in ac- 
cordance with outline filed supplement to the minutes, 
page 1943. 

Regent A. J. Olson, President-elect of the Association 
of Governing Boards of State Universities and Allied 
Institutions, reported to the Board on the meeting of the 
Association held recently at the University of Wyoming, 
Laramie, Wyoming, and reported that the Association 
had scheduled its 1942 meeting, held usually during the 
month of October, at the University of Minnesota. 

Voted to authorize the calling for and redeeming of 
$94,000 principal amount of 1% and 1% per cent Dormi- 
tory Revenue Certificates of Indebtedness, Series of 1939, 
of the University of Minnesota, serially numbered 29 to 
122, inclusive, all dated June 1, 1939, with accrued interest 
to December 1, 1941. The Secretary and Comptroller is 
instructed to notify the Northwestern National Bank and 
Trust Company, as trustee, of this action immediately and 
to transmit to said trustee sufficient funds to pay the prin- 
cipal amount and accrued interest to the date of call. 

Voted to approve change in the terms of the Alpha 
Alpha Gamma Prize from two equal prizes of $7.50 each 
to $15 in a prize or prizes to be awarded in accordance 
with the decision of the jury. 

Voted to approve continuation of the memorandum of 
agreement with the University of Michigan on plant 
physiological studies on comparative winter hardiness of 
plant species, for the period October 1, 1941 to September 
30, 1942, filed supplement to the minutes, page 1944. 



Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor Mr. C. C. Webber 
Amount $3,500 
Fund Webber Poliomyelitis Fund 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor Minnesota Medical Foundation 
Amount $3,000 
Fund Minnesota Medical Foundation Endowment Fund 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor Joslyn Manufacturing and Supply Company 
Amount $3,000 
Fund Joslyn Lightning Arrester Research Fund 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor National Foundation for Infantile Paralysis 
Amount $2,250 
Fund National Foundation for Infantile Paralysis Re- 

search 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift : 
Donor American Potash Institute, Inc. 
Amount $1,500 
Fund Amerlcan Potash Institute, Incorporated, Fellowship 
P u r ~ o s e  For continuation of studies on the function of boron 

in relation to other mineral elements, in accordance 
with memorandum of agreement, filed supplement 
to the minutes, page 1945. 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor Lederle Laboratories, Inc. 
Amount $1,000 
Fund Lederle Laboratories. Inc., Research on Infectious 

Enteritis in Swine 
Purpose To  establish a research covering the treatment of 

infectious enteritis in swine with sulfaguanidine, in 
accordance with memorandum of agreement filed 
supplement to the minutes, page 1946. 

Voted to adjourn. 

W. T. MIDDLEBROOK, Secretary 





Year 1941-42 No. 6 

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 
BOARD OF REGENTS 

MINUTES 
November 8, 1941 

A meeting of the Board of Regents was held in the 
Regents' Room on Saturday, November 8, 1941 at ten- 
thirty o'clock. 

Present: Regent Snyder, presiding; Regents Bell, 
Gainey, Griggs, Lawson, Lobb, Novak, Olson, Rogstad, 
and Wood, and Mr. Coffey. 

Voted to approve the minutes of the following meet- 
ings : 

Board of Regents of September 12, 1941 
Board of Regents of October 11, 1941 
Board of Regents of October 18, 1941 
Voted to approve the following amendment of minutes : 
June 13, 1941, Elmo C Wilson Lecturer in Social Studies and 

Journalism to read Instructor 
Voted to accept the following resignations : 
Glenn M Roe Teaching Assistant Physics effective October 

31, 1941 
Herbert C Barnett Research Assistant Entomology and Eco- 

nomic Zoology effective October 15, 1941 
Gunnar Evald Assistant Gardener Botany effective October 

22, 1941 
Leroy E Peterson Herdsman Northwest School and Experi- 

ment Station effective October 22, 1941 
Lillian Borth Junior Clerk-Stenographer S t  Paul Employment 

Study-Rockefeller Fund effective October 20, 1941 
Dorothy A Monsen Clerk-Steno rapher S t  Paul Employment 

Study-Rockefeller Fund effective 8ctober 20, 1941 
Flora J Cole General Duty Nurse University of Minnesota 

Hospitals effective October 28, 1941 
Alice B Monette Head Nurse University of Minnesota Hos- 

pitals effective October 20, 1941 
Merrill Scoville Hospital Attendant University of Minnesota 

Hospitals effective November 4, 1941 
Omar Thorkelson recipient of a Sears-Roebuck Agricultural 

Scholarship effective October 20, 1941 



Voted to approve the following appointments : 
Carl M ~ a r d e n  as Instructor ~echanical  Engineering Decem- 

ber 16. 1941 to Tune 15. 1942 at the rate of $1.800 Term BX 
~hompson -conley as Teaching Assktant Philosophy for 

1941-42 at $300 Term BH25 
Helen L Strauss as Research Assistant Physiology-Graduate 

School Research Fund October 1 to November 30. 1941 at $89 
Term CH33 

Ke Chin Hsu as reci~ient of the Thomas F Andrews Fellow- 
ship in Geology ~ovembe-r 1, 1941 to June 15, 1942 at the rate of 
$370 Term B 

Raymond J Wood as Junior Forester Forestry October 10, 
1941 to Tune 30. 1942 at $998 and room Term C 

~ n < h o n ~  ~cholt is  as Dentist University of Minnesota Hospitals 
October 16, 1941 to June 15, 1942 at $200 Term CH25 

Elias Amdur as Junior Chemist Chemistry-Graduate School 
Research Fund for 1941-42 at $1,600 Term EH80. 

May Belle Fox as Junior Clerk-Stenographer University Test- 
ing Bureau October 16, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at  the rate of $960 
Term A111 

Luverne Nelsen as Junior Stores Clerk Chemistry November 
1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $840 Term A111 

Albert H Dittfach as Assistant Herdsman Animal and Poul- 
try Husbandry October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of 
$1,080 Term A11 

Elizabeth U Knopp as Junior Clerk-Stenographer Forestry 
October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $840 Term A111 

Bette L Steele as Technician Veterinary Medicine October 16, 
1941 to June 30, 1942 at  the rate of $1,080 Term A111 

Ellick Anderson as Floorman Physical Plant October 6, 1941 
to June 15, 1942 at the rate of $765 Term B 

James G Rosenbush as Fireman Flour Exchange and Eustis 
Building October 22, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $1,500 
Term A11 

Mary B Levitan as Assistant Technician American College 
of Dentists Fund October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of 
$900 Term A111 - 

Pauline E Peterson as Statistical Clerk St Paul Employment 
Study-Rockefeller Fund October 22, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at  
$707 Term C 

Raymond L Olson as recipient of a Sears-Roebuck Agricul- 
tural Scholarship of $50 for 1941-42 Central School of Agriculture 

Herbert A Opp as recipient of a Sears-Roebuck Agricultural 
Scholarship of $200 for 1941-42 College of Agriculture, Forestry, 
and Home Economics 

Voted to approve the following promotions and trans- 
fers : 

Richard H ~achelder  Lecturer Pharmacy a t  $200 Term CHI2 
winter quarter of 1941-42 and in Sociology at $300 Term CH33 



spring quarter of 1941-42, also to serve as Lecturer Law School 
at $600 Term CHI8 October 16, 1941 to June 15, 1942 

Chalmers L Stacey Teaching Assistant General Gollege at  
$804 Term BH67 to receive $222 for 33% additional time as Teach- 
ing Assistant General   ducat ion October 16 to December 15, 1941 
and spring quarter of 1941-42 and $200 for 33% additional time as 
Instructor General Education for the winter quarter of 1941-42 

Esther Peterson from Library Assistant Library at $1,600 
Term A111 to First Library Assistant a t  the rate of $1,660 Term 
AIV November 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Florence Tomcheck from Junior Clerk-Stenographer Agricul- 
tural Extension at $840 Term A111 to Clerk-Stenographer at the 
rate of $960 Term A111 November 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Waino Koski from Equipment Attendant Mechanical Engi- 
neering at $1.150 Term CH83 Se~tember 1. 1941 to Tune 30. 1942 
to ~arntenance Mechanic physicai Plant at the rate of $1,500r~erm 
A11 October 16, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Leatha Smith from General Duty Nurse University of Min- 
nesota Hospitals at $900 and board and laundry Term AIV to 
Head Nurse at the rate of $1,080 and board and laundry Term 
AIV October 21, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Voted to approve the following salary adjustments : 
Lucile M Halverson Instructor and Nursing Supervisor Uni- 

versity of Minnesota Hospitals from $1,800 and maintenance Term 
AIV to the rate of $2,000 and maintenance Term AIV November 
1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Kenneth MacCorquodale Teaching Assistant Psychology from 
$300 Term BH25 to the rate of $350 Term BH29 November 1, 
1941 to June 15, 1942 

Harold F Roth Teaching Assistant Psychology from $450 Term 
BH38 to the rate of $600 Term BH50 November 1, 1941 to June 
15, 1942 

Frances Boone Medical Social Worker University of Min- 
nesota Hospitals from $1,600 Term AIV to the rate of $1,700 
Term AIV October 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Voted to approve the following leaves of absence: 
Herald K Palmer Instructor Mechanical Engineering leave 

without salary November 1, 1941 to June 15, 1942 for work in the 
National Defense Laboratories at  New London, Connecticut 

Joseph C Olson, Jr Instructor Dairy Husbandry continuation 
of leave without salary December 16, 1941 to December 15, 1942 
for active military service at Camp Joseph T Robinson, Little Rock, 
Arkansas 

Arden Ostergard Farm Laborer Veterinary Medicine leave 
without salary November 1, 1941 to October 31, 1942 for active 
duty in the United States Army 

Caroline M Ditter Domestic Helper University of Minnesota 
Hospitals leave without salary October 23, 1941 to January 31, 
1942 to care for sick mother 



The Board of Regents having under consideration a 
request of the Women's Self-Government Association for 
an allocation of a portion of the Union fee collected from 
women students (memorandum filed supplement to the 
minutes, page 1947), and being mindful and appreciative 
of the successful cultural, social, and recreational program 
that has been maintained by this student organization; 
and, further, being of the opinion that the W.S.G.A. can 
effectively continue to function in a field of activity stress- 
ing welfare programs for women students now that the 
cultural, social, and recreational programs are the responsi- 
bility of the coeducational Union Board of Governors, 
voted : 
1. To approve the transfer to W.S.G.A. of the sum of $800, rep- 

resenting the portion of the student fee, paid by women, that 
would normally have been allocated to the organization from the 
fall quarter payments of 1938-39; 

2. To request the President and other administrative officers to co- 
operate with the W.S.G.A. in making the modifications in its 
program looking toward a welfare emphasis, and in seeking new 
sources of income to support such a program; 

3. Not to approve the request for an allocation of the present 
Union fee which is allocated exclusively for three purposes: 
a. Amortization of the debt 
b. Maintenance of the building 
c. Financing of a coeducational cultural, social, and recreational 

program 

Voted to approve the following change in building 
names : 

Old New 
Women's Gymnasium, Main Norris Gymnasium for Women 

Campus (Named in honor of Dr. J. 
Anna Norris, Director of Physi- 
cal Education for Women, 1912- 
1941) 

The President presented for the information of the 
Board 4-H Club placings at the National Dairy Show in 
Memphis, Tennessee, October 11-15, 1941. 

The President presented for the information of the 
Board a proposed letter to deans, administrative officers, 
and department heads, and forms for Legislative requests 
for the biennium 1943-45, filed supplement to the minutes, 
page 1948. 



Voted to approve the following transactions of the In- 
vestments Committee : 

May 15, 1941 to October 15, 1941 
ACQUISITIONS 

BONDS 
Mayo Foundation 

Amount Security - Maturity Cost 
$ 10,000.00 Atchison, Topeka, and 

Santa Fe Railway 
Equipment Trust, 
I%%, Series "B" ............ 9-10-43 $10,221.43 

50,000.00 Boston Edison Com- 
pany, First Mortgage 
Series "A" .............................. 12-1-70 51,250.00 

30,000.00 Canada, Dominion of, 
Internals, 4 g %  ............... 10-15-44 24,075.00 

20,000.00 Chesapeake and Ohio 
Equipment Trust Cer- 
tificates, I%% .................. 8-1-42/43 20,337.24 

10,000.00 Erie Railroad Equip- 
ment Trust Certifi- 
cates, 495% .......................... l ] 10,479.39 

10,000.00 Illinois Central Equip- 
ment Trust Certifi- 
cates, 276, Series "V" 9-1-43 10,236.95 

25,000.00 New York Central 
Equipment Trust Cer- 
tificates, 1941 Series, 7-15-45 7- 1-44 25.871.99 

Series " Q  Equip- 
ment Trust Certifi- 
cates, 2$4% ........................... 10-1-50/51 24,210.90 

50,000.00 United States Govern- 
ment Series "G" Sav- 
ings Bonds, 2M% ........ 5-1-53 50,000.00 

25,000.00 Wisconsin Power and 
Light, 3%% First 
Mortgage ............................ 8-1-71 26,718.7s 

Minnesota Hospital and Home for Crippled Children- 
Endowment 

25,000.00 Arkansas, State of, 
Highway Refunding, 4-1-53/60 
3%% ..................................... 62/64 25,815.50 

10,000.00 Atlantic Coast Line 
Railway Equipment 
Trust, 249% ....................... 7-1-46 10,300.00 



Amount Securitv Maturity Cost 
5,000.00 ~ h e s a ~ e a k e  and Ohio 

Equipment Trust Cer- 
tificates, 1%% .................. 8- 1-42 

24,000.00 Consumers Power 
Cqmpanp, 3 $#% ............ 11-1-66 

25.000.00 Missouri Pac~fic Rail- - - . -~ 
road Equipment Trust 
Ptificates, Series 

..................... EE", 2%% 6-16-49/50 
10,000.00 New York, . Chicago, 

and St. LOUIS Eau1~- 
ment Trust Ceitifi- 
cates, 1936 Series, 3% 7-1-45 

28,000.00 Northern Pacific Rail- 
way Equipment Trust 
Certificates, 1936 
Series, 21A% .................... 7-1-45 

Group Investments 
25,000.00 Firestone Tire and 

Rubber Co., 376, 20- 
year Debentures ............ 5-1-61 

25,000.00 Wisconsin Power and 
Light Co. 3%% First 
Mortgage ................................ 8-1-71 

Senate Committee on Intercollegiate Athletics-Endowment 
10,000.00 Baltimore and Ohio 

Railway Equipment 
Trust Certificates, 
2g0/0 ................................... ....... 3-1-49 10,212.38 

25,000.00 Chesapeake and Ohio 
Railroad Equipment 
Trust Certificates, 
IN% ............................................. 5- 1-48 24,877.80 

25,000.00 Chicago, Rock Island 
Equipment Trust Cer- 
tificates, Series "S", 

........ ...................... 2%% .. 2-14 /47  26,168.59 
15,000.00 Southern Railway 

Equipment Trust Cer- 
tificates, Series "J J", 
2% ........................................... 7-1-47 15,169.90 

5.000.00 Southern Railwav 
Equipment Trust Cei- 
tificates, Series "GG", 
1M% .......................................... 11-1-45 5,134.02 



Amount Security Maturity Cost 
25,000.00 Union Electric Com- 

pany of Missouri, 
Flrst Mortgage and 
Collateral Trust 
Bonds, 3J/8% .................... 5-1-71 26,843.75 

N O T E S  

$100,000.00 General Motors Ac- 
ceptance Corporation 
Notes, $25,000.00- 
%%, $75,000.00--Vi% 10-31-41 $99,721.88 

STOCKS 

$ 26,375.00 Union Electric Com- 
pany of Missouri, 
$4.50 Preferred Stock 
@ l 0 5 g  ............................ ..... $26,375.00 

BONDS 
Staff Endowment 

$ 1,000.00 Canadian National 
Railway, 41/5 % ............. 9-1-51 $ 1,025.00 

Student Organizations 

6,000.00 United States Govern- 
ment, Series "G", Sav- 
ings Bonds, Z%% ......... 5-1-53 6,000.00 

MATURITIES 
Mayo Foundation 

Amount Amount 
Amounts Securitv Maturity Paid Received 

$ 2,000.00 Mankato, City of, 
...... Water Bonds, 4?4% 7-1-41 Gift $ 2,000.00 

5,000.00 Michigan Consolidated 
.................................. Gas, 4% 8-1-41 $ 5,033.00 5,000.00 

Charles F. Dight Estate Fund 

2,000.00 Bryant City, South 
Dakota, 6% Sewer 
Bonds ................................. 10-1-42 Gift 2,OOO.OO 



Senate Committee on Intercollegiate Athletics-Endowment 
Amount Amount 

Amounts Security Maturity Paid Received 
2,000.00 Baltimore and Ohio 

Railway Equipment , 
Trust Certificates, 
4 s 7 6  ................................. 7-1-41 2,181.02 2,000.00 

7,000.00 Erie Railroad Equip- 
ment Trust, 4$476.. . . .  6-15-41 7,653.09 7,000.00 

8,000.00 Erie Railroad Equip- 
ment Trust, Series 
"NN", 4$4% ............... 7-15-41 8,730.98 8,000.00 

Staff Endowment 
500.00 Pinckneyville, City of, 

Illinois, Waterworks, 
6% ............................................ 7-1-41 Gift 

C A L L E D  BONDS 
Mayo Foundation 

$ 26,000.00 Public Service Co. of 
Oklahoma, 476, called 
as of April 12, 1941 
at 1C4 and interest to 
call date 2-1-66 $26,785.20 $27,040.00 

25,000.00 Wisconsin Power and 
Light Co., 476, called 
as of September 27, 
1941 at 104 and in- 
terest to.September 27 6-1-66 24,875.00 26,000.00 

24,000.00 Wis5onsin Public 
Servlce Corporation, 
4%. called as of 
Idarch 13, 1941 at  
1 0 7 s  and interest to 

........................... March 13 6-1-61 23,880.00 25,800.00 

W. J. Murphy Fund 
7,000.00 Philadelphia Co. 5% 

Debentures, called as 
of September 2, 1941 
at 105 and accrued in- 
terest ............................................ 12-1-67 6,842.50 7,350.00 



Minnesota Hospital and Home for Crippled Children- 
Endowment 

Amount Amount 
Amounts Security Maturity Paid Received 
24,000.00 Firestone Tire and 

Rubber Co., 3M% De- 
bentures, called as of 
June 30, 1941 at 103 
and interest to call 

........................................... date 10-1-48 24,486.80 24,720.00 
24,000.00 Otter Tail Power Co., 

475, called as of 
October 1, 1941 at 
102g and interest to 

............................. call date 7-1-61 24,018.75 24,600.00 

Group Investments 

2,000.00 Panhandle Eastern 
Pipe Line Co., 470, 
called as of March 1, 

........................ 1941 at par 3-1-52 1,970.65 2,000.00 
23,000.00 Panhandle Eastern 

Pipe Line Co., 4%, 
called as of March 5, 
1941 at 102 with ac- 
crued interest to 
March 5, 1941 .................... 3-1-52 22,662.41 23,460.00 

Lind Fund for Crippled Children 
3,000.00 Philadelphia Co., 5% 

Debentures, called as 
of September 2, 1941 
at 105 and accrued in- 

....................................... terest 12-1-67 2,932.50 3,150.00 

Senate Committee on Intercollegiate Athletics-Endowment 
787.50 Detroit, City of, 

3M% Refunding 
Bonds, called as of 
August 1, 1941 at par 8-1-62 787.50 787.50 

20,000.00 Union Electric Co. of 
Missouri, 3%%, called 
as of July 1, 1941 at 
104 ................................................ 7-1-62 20,000.00 20,800.00 

25,000.00 Union Electric Co. of 
Missouri 3% Notes, 
called as of July 1, 

..................... 9 1941 at 100G 7-1-42 25,187.50 25,125.00 



SALES 
Minnesota Hospital and Home for Crippled Children- 

Endowment 
Amount Amount 

Amounts Security Maturity Paid Received, 
$ 24,000.00 Consumers Power Co., 

3%%, sold at average 
price of 109.859 .................. 11-1-69 $25,320.00 $26,366.25 

W. J. Murphy Fund 
1,000.00 Toronto, Hamilton, 

and Buffalo Ry., 496, 
sold at  10044, less 
commission ......................... 6-1-46 810.17 999.97 

1890 Scholarship Fund 
5 Shares Empire Gas and Fuel 

Co., 7% Cumulative 
Preferred stock at 
92%, less commission Gift 460.03 

L I Q U I D A T I O N S  
" Caleb Dorr Fund 

$ 26,600.00 Globe Elevator Co., 
266 shares of par value 
of $100 sold for price 
of 164.95 per share ........ $26,600.00 $43,876.70 

REORGANIZATION 
Mayo Foundation 

$ 10,000.00 Pioneer Telephone Co., 
Collateral Trust Bond 
4 g %  (original 1931 
Series were 5 g % )  
turned in, 4% bonds 

............... to be received 7-1-55 $10,000.00 

R E N E W A L S  
Certificates of Deposit 

Senate Committee on Intercollegiate Athletics-Temporary 
Amount Interest Maturity 

$5,000.00 First National Bank, Minneapolis ............ 9-28-41 
5,000.00 Midland National Bank, Minneapolis ...... 1% 1-18-42 
5,000.00 Commercial State Bank, St. Paul ............... 1 1-17-42 
5,000.00 First National Bank, St. Paul ....................... g %  2-15-42 
5,000.00 First National Bank, Minneapolis ............ g %  3-28-42 



Student Organizations 
Amount Interest Maturity 
4,000.00 Midland National Bank, Minneapolis 1% 3-6-42 

Certificate of Deposit Called I n  
Senate Committee on Intercollegiate Athletics-Temporary 
5,000.00 Western State Bank, St. Paul, Cer- 

tificate called in by above bank .................... 9-1-41 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor Citizens Aid Society 
Amount $13,000 
Fund Cancer Institute Research Fund 
Purpose For the purchase of a 400 kw. X-ray machine for 

use in the Cancer Institute, in accordance with cor- 
respondence filed supplement to the minutes, page 
1949. 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor Central Fibre Corporation 
Amount $2,300 
Fund Central Fibre Corporation Research to Improve 

the Quality of Flax Straw 
Purpose For continuation of research in accordance with 

memorandum of agreement filed supplement to the 
minutes, page 1950. 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor Professor Frank F. Grout, Department of Geology, 

subvention of the Council of the Geological Society 
of America 

Amount $2,000 
Fund Rock Analysis Laboratory 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor Carnegie Corporation of New York 
Amount $500 
Fund Carnegie Corporation of New York Research on 

Metabolism 
Purpose For research on metabolism under the direction of 

Professor William G. Clark, in accordance with cor- 
respondence filed supplement to the minutes, page 
1951. 



Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor United States Public Health Service 
Amount $500 
Fund United States Public Health Service Field Training 

of Public Health Nurses 
Purpose To  provide for field training of six public health 

nurses, in accordance with correspondence filed sup- 
plement to the minutes, page 1952: 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor American Philosophical Society 
Amount $250 
Fund American Philosophical Society Research in 

Astronomy 

Voted to accept with thanks gift of a Magneta Master- 
clock of Swiss manufacture, and secondary clocks, for the 
Department of Physics, from Mr. E. W. Schlappritzi. 

Voted to adjourn. 

W. T. MIDDLEBROOK, Secretary 



Year 1941-42 No. 7 

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 
BOARD OF REGENTS 

MINUTES 
November 22. 1941 

A meeting of the Board of Regents was held in the 
Regents' Room on Saturday, November 22, 1941 at ten 
o'clock. 

Present: Regent Snyder, presiding; Regents Gainey, 
Griggs, Lawson, Lobb, Olson, Quinlivan, Rogstad, and 
Wood, and Mr. Coffey. 

Voted to approve the minutes of the following meeting : 
Board of Regents of November 1, 1941 

Voted to approve the following amendments of min- 
utes : 

September 12, 1941, William Samuel Carlson Director of 
Admissions and Records and Associate Professor leave without 
salary September 16, 1941 to April 30, 1942 without jeopardizing 
claim to sabbatical furlough to serve as technical adviser in the 
Air Corps at the request of the War Department, dates to read 
September 16 to November 7, 1941 

September 12, 1941, True E Pettengill Recorder Office of 
Admissions and Records to Recorder and Acting* Director of Ad- 
missions without change in salary September 1, 1941 to April 30, 
1942, dates to read September 1 to November 7, 1941 

Voted to accept the following resignations: 
Merlin Lee Teaching Assistant Civil Engineering effective 

October 31, 1941 
Donald E Ralston Clinical Assistant Medicine effective 

November 4, 1941 
Lavern C Strough Medical Fellow Medicine effective No- 

vember 4, 1941 
Ivy B Olson Fellow (Anesthesia) University of Minnesota 

Hospitals effective October 31, 1941 
Richard F MacMillan Publicity Assistant News Service ef- 

fective November 22, 1941 
Einar S Olson Junior Cashier Coffman Union Food Service 

effective October 31, 1941 
Alice E McFadzean Clerk-Stenographer News Service ef- 

fective November 6, 1941 
Alfred Bjorgo Maintenance Mechanic Physical Plant effec- 

tive October 29, 1941 
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Arthur Olson Janitor Physical Plant effective October 31, 
1941 

Beverly L Prinz Account Clerk Folwell Hall Bookstore ef- 
fective November 15, 1941 

Raymond E Borne Stores Clerk Coffman Memorial Union- 
Main effective November 1, 1941 @ 

The following in the University of Minnesota Hospitals 
Effective Date 

Florence Baribeau Maid October 31,1941 
Robert M Graves Elevator Operator November 6,1941 
Ann Grega Domestic Helper November 20,1941 
Merlin Hansen Junior Clerk November 22,1941 
Hazel G Hultquist Domestic Helper December 13,1941 
Pearl M Leibbrand General Duty Nurse November 25,1941 
Glennis Skene General Duty Nurse November 3,1941 

Voted to approve the following appointments: 
Raymond T Lesch as Instructor Mathematics and Mechanics 

November 16, 1941 to June 15, 1942 at $1,400 Term CX ($1,800 B 
rate) 

Betty M Pederson as Instructor School of Nursing October 1, 
1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $2,000 Term AIV 

Robert Wasson as Research Associate Minnesota Income 
Study-Rockefeller Foundation Fund October 1, 1941 to June 30, 
1942 at $1,688 Term C ($2,250 A rate) 

William Weinfeld as Research Associate Minnesota Income 
Study-Rockefeller Foundation Fund October 1, 1941 to June 30, 
1942 at $2,700 Term C ($3,600 A rate) 

Michael Laskowski as Research Fellow Biochemistry-Gen- 
era1 Mills, Inc. Fellowship Fund December 1, 1941 to June 30, 
1942 at $1,167 Term C 

Mary G Green as Teaching Assistant English November 1, 
1941 to June 15, 1942 at $333 Term CH33 

Janet B Harmon as Teaching Assistant Psychology November 
1, 1941 to June 15, 1942 at $250 Term CH25 

Raymond L Hanson as Research Assistant Dairy Husbandry 
October 27, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at $408 Term CH38 

Glen H Smith as Program Director Radio Broadcasting 
October 27, 1941 to April 30, 1942 at $709 Term CX 

John A Kundlas as Assistant Coach Physical Education for 
Men November 1, 1941 to March 31, 1942 at $250 Term CH33 

William Warhol as Assistant Coach Physical Education for 
Men November 1, 1941 to January 31, 1942 at $100 Term CH25 

Maureen Holden as Clerk-Stenographer News Service Novem- 
ber 10, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $576 Term AH60 

Herbert Larson as Assistant Gardener Botany November 1, 
1941 to June 30, 1942 at  the rate of $1,200 Term AII 

Dorothy M Onkka as Junior Clerk-Stenographer Agronomy 
and Plant Genetics November 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the 
rate of $840 ($420 University--$42O United States Department of 
Agriculture) Term A111 
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Janice Floyd as Technician Veterinary Medicine November 
16, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $1,080 ($40 University- 
$1,040 Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Animal Industry) 
Term A111 

Eleanor M Alexander as Junior Clerk-Stenographer Agricul- 
tural Extension November 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at  the rate of 
$840 Term A111 

Janet E Bissell as Clerk-Stenographer Central School of 
Agriculture October 1. 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $960 
~ G r m  A111 

Irene P Gandel as Junior Record Clerk Correspondence Study 
October 20, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $840 Term A111 

Leon Daniels as Floorman Physical Plant October 1, 1941 to 
June 30, 1942 at the rate of $1,200 Term A11 

Peter Masley as Floorman Physical Plant October 6, 1941 to 
June 15, 1942 at the rate of $765 Term B 

Duncan G McCluney as Janitor 632 Selby Avenue, S t  Paul- 
Cole Property September 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 receiving partial 
residence equivalent to $20 per month Term AH20 

Marie Strandell as Cook Northwest School and Experiment 
Station October 1, 1941 to March 31, 1942 at $330 and maintenance 
Term C 

Chester McCallum as Assistant Projectionist Visual Education 
Service November 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 at the rate of $1,300 
Term A111 

The following in the University of Minnesota Hospitals 
Annual 
Salary Term 

Helen Biles General Duty November 1.1941 $ 72W AIV 
Nurse 

Norma Page Junior Clerk- November 16,1941 840 A111 
Stenographer 

Raymond J Rabideau Psychiatric General November 1,1941 900' AIV 
Duty Nurse 

Renee M Rosenberger Assistant Nursing October 13,1941 10809 AIV 
Supervisor, Night 

9 Maintenance 
4 Board and Laundry 

Robert Fager and Hugh Rieger as recipients of Sears Roebuck 
and Company Scholarships of $25 each for the fall term of 1941 in 
the North Central School and Experiment Station 

The following as recipients of Sears Roebuck and Company 
Scholarships of $50 each for 1941-42 at  West Central School and 
Experiment Station 

Lawrence Anderson 
Lewis Douma 
Elmer Hendrickson 
Almer Kruse 
Robert Thiel 



The following as recipients of Caleb Dorr Scholarships of 
$43.40 each for 1941-42 at West Central School and Experiment a 

Station 
Helen Hanson 
Kathryn Kay 
Mae E Lueders , 

The following as recipients of Sears Roebuck and Company 
Scholarships of $50 each for 1941-42 at  Northwest School and Ex- 
periment Station 

Donald Boutain 
Clayton Erickson 
Robert C Mattson 
Roy E Morvig 
Howard Ristau 

Henry Stone as recipient of the Alpha Alpha Gamma Prize of 
$10 in books for 1940-41 in the Institute of Technology 

Ronald Gourley as recipient of the Alpha Alpha Gamma Prize 
of $5 in books for 1940-41 in the Institute of Technology 

Charles Sloan as recipient of the Mnesicles Chapter, Alpha 
Rho Chi Prize of $10 in books for 1940-41 in the Institute of 
Technology 

The following as recipients of the Webber Poliomyelitis Fund 
Scholarships of $520 each for 1941-42 in the Medical School 

Ethel M Burns Ida M Kay 
Martha Davies Alva Lembkey 
Ethel Gardner Dorothy Lovaas 
Vivian C Hannan Gladys Witte 
Rose Hatch 

Voted to approve the following promotions and trans- 
fers : 

Marguerite Booth from Clinical Instructor Pediatrics with- 
out salary to Assistant Professor Pediatrics and Institute of Child 
Welfare at $1,600 Term CH75 ($2,400 B rate) October 16, 1941 
to June 15, 1942 

Anita Hofer from Junior Library Assistant Library at $1,140 
Term A111 to Library Assistant a t  the rate of $1,260 Term AIII 
November 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Laverne Lee from Junior Clerk-Stenographer University of 
Minnesota Hospitals at $960 Term A111 to Clerk-Stenographer at 
the rate of $1,020 Term AIII  November 16, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Joe D Felegey from Floorman Physical Plant at $1,080 Term 
A11 to Janitor at the rate of $1,200 Term A11 November 1, 1941 
to June 30, 1942 

Levern Christenson from Floorman Physical Plant a t  $1,080 
Term A11 to Janitor at the rate of $1,200 Term A11 November 
10, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Lois Loveless from Clerk-Stenographer Coffman Union Food 
Service at $1,020 Term A111 to Junior Cashier at the rate of 
$1,200 and board Term A111 November 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 



Voted to approve the following salary adjustments : 
Thor Bergstralh Teaching Assistant Physics at $600 Term 

BH50 to receive $100 for 50% additional time November 1 to 
December 15, 1941 

Frank A Kurtz Junior Chemist Stearns Research Fund at 
$1,440 Term A111 to serve for 90% time October 1 to December 
15, 1941 to attend University classes 

Eva A Frieson General Duty Nurse University of Minne- 
sota Hospitals from $900 and maintenance Term AIV to the rate of 
$1,320 and laundry Term AIV November 1, 1941 to June 30, 1942 

Voted to approve the following leaves of absence: 
John F Ripken Instructor Mathematics and Mechanics leave 

without salary November 16, 1941 to June 15, 1942 for emergency 
National Defense Research at New London, Connecticut 

John Paschke Research Assistant Rural Sociology Experi- 
ment Station leave without salary November 1-17, 194! to do 
special research work for the Committee on Rural Education 

Burton Paulu Manager Radio Broadcasting leave with salary 
December 3-14, 1941 to attend the fifth annual School Broadcast 
Conference in Chicago and to study radio broadcasting in New 
York 

Blythe C Wyard Junior Record Clerk Office of Admissions 
and Records leave without salary Ocotber 27 to November 24, 1941 
on account of illness 

John L Shaughnessy Messenger Library leave without salary 
September 26 to October 7, 1941 on account of illness 

Abby Nelson Maid Pioneer Hall leave without salary October 
24, 1941 to April 23, 1942 on account of illness 

Margaret Gilbertson Ward Helper University of Minnesota 
Hospitals leave without salary October 26 to Novtmber 6, 1941 on 
account of illness 

Bertel Carlson Floorman University of Minnesota Hospitals 
leave without salary September 24, 1941 to September 23, 1942 to 
serve in the army 

Blanche Hanna Domestic Helper University of Minnesota 
Hospitals leave without salary October 16-31, 1941 on account of 
illness and death of mother 

Jennie Schey General Duty Nurse University of Minnesota 
Hospitals leave without salary October 23 to November 30, 1941 
on account of illness 

Dean R. A. Stevenson, Dean of the School of Busi- 
ness Administration, outlined the organization, curricula, 
teaching, research, and public service program, and prob- 
lems of space, curriculum, and staff of the School of 
Business Administration, in accordance with outline filed 
supplement to the minutes, page 1953. 

The President presented for the information of the 
Board invitation from Regent James F. Bell to the Regents 
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to attend the General Mills stockl~olders' meeting on Wed- 
nesday, November 26, 1941, at four o'clock, at the Nicollet 
Hotel. 

The President presented for the information of the 
Board letter from Dr. L. G. Rowntree (Colonel, Medicd 
Reserve) Chief of the Medical Division, National Head- 
quarters, Selective Service System, relative to leadership 
taken by the University of Minnesota in the matter of 
health of its students, filed supplement to the minutes, 
page 1954. 

Voted to approve supplementary memorandum of un- 
derstanding with the Forest Service, United States De- 
partment of Agriculture, to provide for an increase in the 
allotment from $1,300 to $1,500 for the year 1941-42, filed 
supplement to the minutes, page 1955. 

Voted to approve cancellation of the agreement with 
Richard H.  Barnes relative to research patenting and 
assignment to the University of a process for the improve- 
ment of meat, in accordance with proposal from Mr. 
Barnes approved June 15, 1940, and filed supplement to 
the minutes of that date, page 1706. 

The President presented for the information of the 
Board summary of gifts by decades, 1851 to 1941, pre- 
pared by the Office of the Comptroller. 

The Commissioner of Conservation having submitted 
to the Board of Regents duplicate originals of the follow- 
ing ore mining leases on University land, filed supplement 
to the minutes, page 1956, voted to confirm and ratify 
said leases and the execution and detail thereof in all 
respects : 

Lease No. Lessee Land Description 
Evergreen Mining 

Company 
Erie Mining Company 
Erie Mining Company 
Erie Mining Company 
Erie Mining Company 
Erie Mining Company 
Erie Mining Company 
Erie Mining Company 
Erie Mining Company 
Erie Mining Company 

Section 10-56-23 
Section 14-59-14 
Section 14-59-14 
Section 14-59-14 

Section 15-59-14 
Section 15-59-14 
Section 22-59-14 
Section 21-59-14 
Section 22-59-14 
Section 23-59-14 
Sectlon 23-59-14 



Voted to appoint Regent Quinlivan, Chairman, Re- 
gents Lobb and Pfaender a special committee to investi- 
gate and report on charges against the University Real 
Estate Department made by J. T. Langlais, Public Ex- 
aminer, in his "Report of Public Examiner on the Fi- 
nancial Affairs of the University of Minnesota, Years 
Ended June 30, 1938 and 1939." 

Voted to instruct the Comptroller not to renew the 
lease with the Finch Downtown Chevrolet Company cov- 
ering the use of the University property south of the 
Capitol and adjoining the Summerfield land for a used 
car lot. 

Voted unanimously to approve the following report, 
filed supplement to the minutes, page 1956, of the special 
conlmittee appointed on January 1, 1940 (reconstituted 
June 14, 1941) to consider and recommend a suitable 
person as Chancellor of the University: 
"To the Honorable Board of Regents 
University of Minnesota 
Gentlemen : 

'Your Special Committee appointed to consider and recom- 
mend a suitable person as 'Chancellor' of the University of Min- 
nesota, respectfully reports that it has carefully considered the 
subject and recommends the passage of the following: 

RESOLUTION 

"Resolved that Walter Castella Coffey shall be and he is 
hereby elected 'Chancellor' of the University of Minnesota, upon 
the following terms which the Committee reports after considera- 
tion with Mr. Coffey are satisfactory to him, namely :- 

"1. That the salary be $15,000 per fiscal year 
2. That the leave, vacation and sabbatical, and retirement 

allowances be those established for a chancellor, with the 
understanding that sabbatical leave so accumulated may be 
taken at times convenient to the work of the office. 

3. That the president's home at  1005 Fifth Street S.E. be 
made available rent free with light, heat, and a ground 
service man furnished by the University, with the under- 
standing that the University will supplement the furnish- 
ings of this home to make it suitable for occupancy and for 
public functions, all University furnishings so provided to 

I be inventoried and remain the property of the University. 



4. That a University automobile will be provided and an 
entertainment fund to meet the expenses of public and a 

official entertainment will be made available. 
Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed) FRED B. SNYDER, Chairman 
A. J. OLSON , 
S. V. WOOD 
E. E. NOVAK 
ALBERT J. LOBB" 

Voted to approve change in the terms of the Alexander 
P. Anderson and Lydia Anderson Fellowships to provide 
that for the next three years the fellowships be granted in 
the Department of Physiology of the Medical School. 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift 
Donor E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company 
Amount $2,000 
Fund E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company Postdoc- 

torate Fellowship in Chemistry 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift 
Donor E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company 
Amount $750 
Fund du Pont Fellowship for 1942-43 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor Mr. James F. Bell 
Amount $650 
Fund Minnesota Museum of Natural History 
Purpose To be applied toward the purchase of a 16 mm. 

sound motion picture projector for the Minnesota 
Museum of Natural History, in accordance with 
correspondence filed supplement to the minutes, page 
1957. 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor United States Public Health Service 
Amount $520 
Fund United States Public Health Service Refresher 

Course for Nurses 
Purpose To provide for a refresher course for nurses, in 

accordance with correspondence filed supplement to 
the minutes, page 1958. 



Voted to accept with thanks the following gift: 
Donor W. F. Straub and Company 
Amount $500 
Fund W. F. Straub and Company Research on Honey 
Purpose To  establish a research relative to the composition 

of honey and its food value, in accordance with 
memorandum of agreement, filed supplement to the 
minutes, page 1959. 

Voted to accept with thanks the following gift : 
Donor Minneapolis General Hospital 
Amount $150 
Fund Minneapolis General Hospital Fellowships 

Voted to accept with thanks gift of eleven color prints 
fro111 Mrs. Helen Minnich to the University Gallery. 

Voted to accept with thanks gift of an Ophthalmo- 
Eikonometer from the N. P. Benson Optical Coillpany 
to the Department of Ophthalmology and Otolaryngology. 

Voted to approve the Report of the Comptroller to the 
Chairman of the Executive and Finance Committee, filed 
supplement to the minutes, page 1959. 

Voted to approve transfers of funds No. 247 to No. 
481. 

Voted to approve journal vouchers No. 3001 to No. 
5500. 

Voted to approve requisitions No. 73469 to No. 79559, 
$976,554.29. 

Voted to adjourn. 

W. T. MIDDLEBROOK, Secretary 
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